

No. 20-1650

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CARLOS CONCEPCION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, ACLU  
OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND SOUTHERN  
POVERTY LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Shana-Tara O'Toole  
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE  
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE,  
Ste. 560  
Washington, DC 20003

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

Bradley N. Garcia  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 I St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 383-5400  
bgarcia@omm.com

*For a continuation of appearances, see inside cover.*

---

---

Matthew R. Segal  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
INC.  
211 Congress St.  
Boston, MA 02110

Tina Gillespie La Borde  
Susanne Cordner  
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW  
CENTER  
400 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36104

Bruce Pettig  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. Sentencing Courts Take The Law And Facts As They Exist At The Time Of “Imposing” A Sentence.....	6
B. To The Extent Any Doubt Remains, The Rule Of Lenity Resolves This Case In Petitioner’s Favor .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) .....	6
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998) .....	13
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	15
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991) .....	14, 16
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017) .....	8
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011) .....	12
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	6
<i>Hamm v. City of Rock Hill</i> , 379 U.S. 306 (1964) .....	11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013) .....	6
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974) .....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000) .....	13
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....	6
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	8
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	6
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 420 (2016) .....	15
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016) .....	15
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020) .....	13, 14
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	13
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1858 (2021) .....	4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 746 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Me. 2010) <i>aff'd</i> , 644 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820) .....	14, 15
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981) .....	6
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., pmbl. ....	1
 <b>Statutes</b>	
1 U.S.C. § 109 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(4)(A)(ii) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	11
18 U.S.C. § 3661 .....	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3742(g)(1) .....	8
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(C) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
21 U.S.C. § 851.....	4
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111- 220, 124 Stat. 2372.....	3, 4
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 .....	3, 5
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. S10491 (daily ed. Oct. 15, 2009) .....	9
164 Cong. Rec. S7745 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	10
164 Cong. Rec. S7764 (daily ed. Dec. 18, 2018) .....	10
Daniel Ortner, <i>The Merciful Corpus: The Rule of Lenity, Ambiguity and Corpus Linguistics</i> , 25 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 101 (2016).....	15, 16
David S. Romantz, <i>Reconstructing the Rule of Lenity</i> , 40 CARDOZO L. REV. 523 (2018) .....	14
Eric P. Baumer, <i>Reassessing and Redirecting Research on Race and Sentencing</i> , 30 JUST. Q. 231 (2013) .....	10
Shon Hopwood, <i>Restoring the Historical Rule of Lenity as a Canon</i> , 95 N.Y.U. L. REV. 918 (2020) .....	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Population by Race and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United States: 1990 and 2000</i> , tbl.4 (Apr. 2001) .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to the Congress: Career Offender Sentencing Enhancements</i> 7 (Aug. 2016) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy 102</i> (May 2002) .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy 16</i> (May 2007) .....	9
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy 152</i> (Feb. 1995) .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.11.....	7
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a) .....	10
